

No. 15-233

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,
ALEJANDRO GARCÍA PADILLA,
as Governor of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico,
and CÉSAR MIRANDA RODRÍGUEZ, as Secretary of
Justice of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CÉSAR MIRANDA RODRÍGUEZ <i>Secretary of Justice</i>	CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C. <i>Counsel of Record</i>
MARGARITA MERCADO ECHEGARAY <i>Solicitor General</i>	SUSAN M. DAVIES CLAIRE MCCUSKER MURRAY KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO P.O. Box 9020192 San Juan, PR 00902	655 Fifteenth St., N.W. Washington, DC 20005 (202) 879-5000 <i>clandau@kirkland.com</i>

March 14, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Section 903(1) Does Not Preempt The Recovery Act.....	3
A. By Its Plain Terms, Section 903(1) Does Not Apply To Puerto Rico.....	3
B. Neither Statutory History Nor Purpose Suggests That Section 903(1) Applies To Puerto Rico.....	11
C. Background Presumptions Confirm That Section 903(1) Does Not Apply To Puerto Rico.....	15
1. Presumption Against Preemption	15
2. Presumption Against Raising Serious Constitutional Questions.....	19
II. Neither The Bankruptcy Clause Nor The Federal Bankruptcy Code Preempts The Field Of Municipal Bankruptcy.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashton v. Cameron Cty. Water Imp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 298 U.S. 513 (1936).....	16, 19
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	3, 14
<i>Córdova & Simonpietri Ins. Agency, Inc. v.</i> <i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 649 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1981).....	3, 14
<i>Doty v. Love</i> , 295 U.S. 64 (1935)	11, 17, 22
<i>Energy Res. Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	23
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng'rs, Architects & Surveyors v.</i> <i>Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	3, 14
<i>Faitoute Iron & Steel Co. v. City of Asbury Park</i> , 316 U.S. 502 (1942).....	7, 8, 16, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	23
<i>Integrated Solutions, Inc. v.</i> <i>Service Support Specialties, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i> , 278 U.S. 261 (1929).....	22
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	12

<i>Neblett v. Carpenter</i> , 305 U.S. 297 (1938).....	11, 17, 22
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	18
<i>PG&E Co. v. California</i> , 350 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affairs v.</i> <i>Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	15
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	6
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	22
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819)	22
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938)	16, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 266 U.S. 531 (1925).....	6
<i>Waller v. Florida</i> , 397 U.S. 387 (1970).....	14
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	12
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	21
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	16

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(40).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 101(52).....	3, 4, 10, 11
11 U.S.C. § 109	4
11 U.S.C. § 109(c)	4, 5
11 U.S.C. § 109(c)(2).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 903	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 20
11 U.S.C. § 903(1).....	2-9, 11, 13, 15-16, 19-22
Ch. 191, 56th Cong., 1st Sess., 31 Stat. 77 (1900).....	14
2016 P.R. Laws Act No. 4.....	18
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 22 § 207(e)	18

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 75-517 (1937).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 79-2246 (1946).....	13
Mayer, Thomas Moers, <i>State Sovereignty, State Bankruptcy, & A Reconsideration of Chapter 9,</i> 85 Am. Bankr. L.J. 363 (2011)	7
PREPA Public Disclosure, (Dec. 23, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/j5wmy5 (last visited Mar. 14, 2016)	19
Statement of Lisa J. Donahue, PREPA Chief Restructuring Officer (Jan. 12, 2016), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/jkmar38 (last visited Mar. 14, 2016)	18

Vermeule, Adrian,
 Saving Constructions,
 85 Geo. L.J. 1950 (1997)21
